## **RESOLUTION No. 14-135**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) NIMBLE STORAGE DEVICE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$ 59,325.00; DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH UNITED DATA TECHNOLOGIES FOR THE PURCHASE OF AN ENTERPRISE STORAGE DEVICE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENT APPROVED HEREIN; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the ITB #2014-23 was issued on July 15, 2014 for the purchase of (1)

Nimble Storage Device. Two (2) Bids were received and opened on July 29, 2014, with

one (1) company meeting the required criteria; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the bids received, United Data Technologies was

deemed a responsive and responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-322 of the City Code, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate with United Data Technologies on an agreement for the provision of one (1) Nimble Storage Device in an amount not to exceed \$59,325.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement with United Data Technologies, on such terms and condition as may be appropriate to protect and further the interests of the City for this matter. This authorization does not create or confer any rights to United Data Technologies. The City Manager is authorized to execute any purchase orders or other documents and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City with respect to the purchase approved herein.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

> Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

PASSED and ADOPTED this 10 day of September, 2014

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes LUIGI BO

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRER

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELEMAN, PASTORIZA COLE AND BONISKE CITY ATTORNEY